Translation from the original
Store for future reference.
Pneumatic nut runner
DPA/DPA-W
DPM/DPM-W
Operating manual
Operating manual DPA/DPA-W, DPM/DPM-W           ·  2
Contents

• EU safety data sheet Shell Cassida Fluid HF 32
• Ingersoll-Rand compressed-air impact wrench,
type designation: 2130 XP / 2131 PSP
Operating manual DPA/DPA-W, DPM/DPM-W           ·  6
4. Scope of delivery
Operating manual including EC Declaration of
Conformity, torque table and (optional) test
certificate.
4.1. Accessories
• Retaining ring for reaction arm
• Lock for socket
5. Technical
specifications
Range of capacity: See included torque table
Maximum operating pressure:  8 bar
Volume flow: 5.5 l/s at 4 bar
Weight: See type plate
Vibration emission value: ah < 2.5 m/s2
Sound pressure level: 73 to 95 dB(A)
   (depending on the set
flow pressure/torque)
Lubricating grease: MOBILTEMP SHC 100
Mist oil: Shell Cassida Fluid HF
32
If using a lubricating grease other than the one
specified above, the grease must comply with the
specifications provided in the other applicable
operating manual.
For the nut runner dimensions, refer to the
technical data sheets which are available at
www.plarad.de. All specifications also apply to the
tools DPA-W and DPM-W which are equipped with
an angle drive.
5.1. Pneumatic power supply
Operation of the Plarad pneumatic nut runner
requires the use of a compressed air regulation
unit including water separator (filter), pressure
regulator and mist lubricator. Connect the pressure
regulation unit between compressed air supply and
nut runner by following the arrow direction given in
the following pattern:
Filter ➞ pressure reducer ➞ lubricator
The connecting hose must not be longer than 3 m.
The clearance width of the connecting hose must
be at least 13 mm. Using longer and thinner hoses
will have a negative impact on flow pressure and
air throughput.
We recommend that you use the Plarad pressure
regulation unit, order number B17.010.1.01001.
 Attention!
The tool may only be operated with
compressed air that complies with the
specifications given in chapter 5.
"Technical specifications".
5.2. Filter
Drain condensation on a regular basis, but no later
than the time the water level in the water separator
reaches the "Max. Level" marking.
If clogged, the sinter filter needs to be cleaned as
follows:
1. Loosen the bolting.
2. Remove the tank.
3. Loosen the fastening nut on the sinter filter.
4. Take out the sinter filter.
5. Place the sinter filter in solvent or other suitable
cleaning solution, agitate and dry.
6. Reinsert the sinter filter. Ensure a tight seal
when doing so.
5.3. Pressure reducer
Lightly lubricate the o-rings on sealing cone and
pin every once in a while following the steps below:
1. Shut off the compressed air and depressurise
the tool.